Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh),

S/o ShriKapoor Singh,

R/o MohallaRajputaWala,

Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601. (9417508871, 7696808871)

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SDM, Mohali.

Respondents

First Appellate Authority O/o DC, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 672 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Adv. Iqbal singh behalf of Sh. Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 06.07.2020 vide which the Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh pleaded that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant on which the Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal singh stated that no information is received yet. The respondent PIO, was directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission.
- 2. Appellant's representative Adv. Iqbal Singh states that partial information has been supplied and he is not satisfied with it.
- 3. The representative of respondent PIO, Sh. Gurnam Singh pleaded that if the appellant provides the letter no. then he would able to provide him the information he is asking for, easily. He further added, for appellant's satisfactory, inspection of office records can be done by the appellant himself on visit.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the <u>appellant is</u> directed/advised to get the record inspected on **29.07.2020** by **11:00am**, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **07.09.2020** through**Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



ShriBalwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh),

S/o ShriKapoor Singh, R/o MohallaRajputaWala, Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information OfficerRespondents O/o SDM, Mohali.

Respondents

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 673 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Adv. Iqbal Singh behalf of Sh. Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

ORDER

- 7. This order may be read with the previous order dated 06.07.2020 vide which the Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh pleaded that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant on which the Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal Singh stated that no information is received yet. The respondent PIO, was directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission.
- 8. Appellant's representative Adv. Iqbal Singh states that partial information has been supplied and he is not satisfied with it.
- 9. The representative of respondent PIO, Sh. Gurnam Singh pleaded that if the appellant provides the letter no. then he would able to provide him the information he is asking for, easily. He further added, for appellant's satisfactory, inspection of office records can be done by the appellant himself on visit.
- 10. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the <u>appellant is directed/advised</u>, to get the record inspected on **29.07.2020** by **11:00am**, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

11. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **07.09.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

12. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



ShriBalwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh),

S/o ShriKapoor Singh, R/o MohallaRajputaWala, Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o NaibTehsildar, Sub Tehsil Banur, Distt Mohali.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 674 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Adv. Iqbalsingh behalf of Sh. Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 06.07.2020 vide which the Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh pleaded that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant on which the Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal singh stated that no information is received yet. The respondent PIO, was directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission.
- 2. Appellant's representative Adv. Iqbal Singh states that partial information has been supplied and he is not satisfied with it.
- 3. The representative of respondent PIO, Sh. Gurnam Singh pleaded that if the appellant provides the letter no. then he would able to provide him the information he is asking for, easily. He further added, for appellant's satisfactory, inspection of office records can be done by the appellant himself on visit.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the <u>appellant is</u> directed/advised, to get the record inspected on **29.07.2020** by **11:00am**, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO, is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **07.09.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



ShriBalwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh),

S/o ShriKapoor Singh, R/o MohallaRajputaWala, Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o NaibTehsildar, Sub Tehsil Banur, Distt Mohali.

Respondents

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 675 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Adv. Iqbalsingh behalf of Sh. Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 06.07.2020 vide which the Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh pleaded that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant on which the Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal Singh stated that no information is received yet. The respondent PIO, was directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission.
- 2. Appellant's representative Adv.lqbal Singh states that partial information has been supplied and he is not satisfied with it.
- 3. The representative of respondent PIO, Sh. Gurnam Singh pleaded that if the appellant provides the letter no. then he would able to provide him the information he is asking for, easily. He further added, for appellant's satisfactory, inspection of office records can be done by the appellant himself on visit.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the <u>appellant is directed/advised</u>, to get the record inspected on **29.07.2020** by **11:00am**, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO, is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **07.09.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



ShriBalwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh),

S/o ShriKapoor Singh, R/o MohallaRajputaWala, Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o NaibTehsildar, Sub Tehsil Banur, Distt Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Mohali. Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 676 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Adv. Iqbalsingh behalf of ShBalwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 06.07.2020 vide which the Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh pleaded that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant on which the Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal Singh stated that no information is received yet. The respondent PIO, was directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission.
- 2. Appellant's representative Adv. Iqbal Singh states that partial information has been supplied and he is not satisfied with it.
- 3. The representative of respondent PIO, Sh. Gurnam Singh pleaded that if the appellant provides the letter no. then he would able to provide him the information he is asking for, easily. He further added, for appellant's satisfactory, inspection of office records can be done by the appellant himself on visit.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the <u>appellant is directed/advised to get the record inspected on 29.07.2020 by 11:00 am, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO, is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.</u>

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **07.09.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



ShriBalwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh),

S/o ShriKapoor Singh, R/o MohallaRajputaWala, Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o NaibTehsildar, Sub Tehsil Banur, Distt Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Mohali. Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 677 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Adv. Iqbalsingh behalf of ShBalwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 06.07.2020 vide which the Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh state that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant on which the Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal Singh stated that no information is received yet. The respondent PIO, was directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission.
- 2. Appellant's representative Adv. Iqbal Singh states that partial information has been supplied and he is not satisfied with it.
- 3. The representative of respondent PIO, Sh. Gurnam Singh pleaded that if the appellant provides the letter no. then he would able to provide him the information he is asking for, easily. He further added, for appellant's satisfactory, inspection of office records can be done by the appellant himself on visit.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the <u>appellant is directed/advised to get the record inspected on 29.07.2020</u> by 11:00 am, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO, is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **07.09.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Narinder Kumar (98153-55440)

S/o Sh. RaghbirParkash, R/o AnajMandi Road, Street No. 9, Barnala, Tehsil & District Barnala

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o IGP, Roopnagar Range,

Roopnagar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3317 of 2019 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: ASI Bal Krishan (9417407264)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 24.06.2020.

- 2. Respondent, ASI Bal Krishan states that he had supplied the sought information point wise, to the appellant through registered post.
- 3. Appellant Sh. Narinder Kumar is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the information stands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. SimranpreetKaur

D/o Sh.Gurjant Singh, B -13/949, Baba Deep Singh Nagar Handiyana Road, Barnala (98565-70005).

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec school,

Bhanguri, DisttPathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Pathankot

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3862 of 2019 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Sh. MandeepSingh on behalf of the appellant.

For respondent: Ms. Lata Sharma (Principal)(9417341155)

Sh.Rajeshwar Singh (Depty. DEO).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 24.06.2020 vide which appellant was asked to point out deficiencies from the supplied information.

 Representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh states he had pointed out deficiencies in the information so supplied by the respondent, in written form. A copy of which is received in the commission vide diary no.8256 dated 14.07.2020.

3. Respondent PIO pleaded that she is ready to eliminate the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant, to her best possible extent.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, the respondent PIO, is hereby directed to make good of deficiencies pointed out by the appellant within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

To ensure the compliance of this order before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **07.09.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissimulation of the Information

Sh.Vijay Kumar, (9417963005) S/o Dharampal, R/o House No. 104, Street Hajia, HariChowkBatala, DisttGurdaspur -143505.

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Regional Deputy Director, local Govt,

Amritsar. Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 65 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Absent.

Respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh (Jt. Depty. Director) 9646131435

Sh. Pawan Kr. (Sr. Asst.) 9855753704

ORDER

1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 24.06.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Balwinder Singh states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post.

3. Appellant Sh. Vijay Kumar is not present for today's hearing.

4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the information stands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Respondent

Complainant/Appellant

Sh. NiteshThakral (92168-10168) S/o Sh. Ashok Thakral House No. 585, Urban Estate, Sector-8, Karnal-132001.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority Respondent

O/o The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 21

Appeal Case No.: 219 of 2020
Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ashok Thakral on behalf of Sh. Nitesh Thakral

Respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh (8872700273)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 06.07.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Balwinder Singh pleaded that he <u>had supplied the list of beneficiaries</u> comprising with the reference to last order dated 06.07.2020. An email dated 20.07.2020 is received by the bench of undersigned vide which a reply to show cause and the sought information has been mentioned. This letter is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.

3. Appellant's representative, Sh. Ashok Thakral acknowledged having received the same.

4. After hearing the both the parties and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the information stands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissing voissing properties of the Information Color

Dr. K K Jindal,

(Regd. Post) House No 05883/14089,

Near Round About, Ganesha Basti,

Bathinda.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o District Transport Officer,

Mansa.

Ms. Sankuntala (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Sub District Magistrate,

Mansa.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Sub District Magistrate,

Mansa.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 320 of 2019
Cisco Webex Proceedings

Versus

Present: No

Nobody

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 18.02.2020 vide which another opportunity was given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 2. Appellant Dr. K K Jindal, is absent today and on previous date of hearing i.e 18.02.2020.
- 3. Respondent PIO, is absent without any prior intimation.
- 4. Viewing the absence of appellant Sh. K.K Jindal and respondent Public Information Officer adversely also, non implementation of the previous order of the commission, seriously, it revealed that one last and final opportunity given to both the parties to present this case on next date of hearing. Otherwise, it will be presumed that there is nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceeding or the case will be decided on merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 31.08.2020 2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00
 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh Dated 27.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Sultanwind,

President, Amritsar Youth Association (Regd.) C/o Sharma Advertiser, Mahan Singh Gate Chowk, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus **Public Information Officer**.

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1441 Of 2013 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.02.2020.
- An email dated 25.06.2020 has been received by the bench of undersigned vide which in compliance of the order dated 07.05.2020 copy of challan had been attached. This email is taken on record.
- After going through the case file, it is transpired that as the copy of the utility stands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Desh Raj Dhamija (0161-2456651)

63-A, Shashtri Nagar Ludhiana - 141002

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Corporation (Zone D) (ATP & Bldg Branches) Ludhiana

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana

Sh. Nirmal Jeet Verma (By Name)

(O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

APPEAL CASE NO. 1703 of 2014

Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.02.2020.
- 2. In compliance with the previous order, the respondent has submitted a copy of challan via email to the Commission. This email is taken on record.
- After going through the case file, it is transpired that as the copy of the utility stands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.07.2020